Included within Other Long Term Borrowings above are floating rate liabilities of €846.5 million (2007: €596.5 million). The principal
floating rate facility is due to mature in 2012. Cash on deposit at 31 December 2008 mainly consisted of Euro and Sterling deposits
and current accounts, predominantly in Ireland and the UK. Cash placed on deposit was exclusively with institutions with a credit
rating of Aa2 or higher as at 31 December 2008.

  In managing interest rate risk, the Group aims to reduce the impact of short term fluctuations on the Group’s earnings. Over the
longer term, however, permanent changes in interest rates will have an impact on consolidated earnings. It is estimated that a general
increase of 50 basis points in interest rates at 31 December would have reduced equity and profit before taxation by the amounts
shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remained constant. The analysis is
performed on the same basis for 2007.

Notes to the Financial Statements
(continued)

20. DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Profit before taxation Other Equity
50 bp increase 50 bp decrease 50 bp increase 50 bp decrease

Gain/ (Loss) Gain/ (Loss) Gain/ (Loss) Gain/ (Loss)
€’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

31 December 2008
Interest rate swaps (4,260) 4,260 817 (817)

Net sensitivity (4,260) 4,260 817 (817)

31 December 2007
Interest rate swaps (2,775) 2,775 6,935 (6,935)

Net sensitivity (2,775) 2,775 6,935 (6,935)

 The following assumptions were made in respect of the sensitivity analysis above:
  -  the Balance Sheet sensitivity to interest rates relates only to derivative financial instruments, as debt and other deposits are carried

  -  the sensitivity of accrued interest to movements in interest rates is calculated on net floating rate exposures on debt, deposits and

  -  derivatives designated as cash flow hedges against movements in interest rates are assumed to be fully effective, recorded fully

  -  the floating leg of any swap or any floating-rate debt is treated as not having any interest rate already set, therefore a change in